1 2

4 5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22 23

24

25

[Accept and Expend Grant - Department of Adult Probation - Probation Specialized Supervision Program and Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance for FY 2010-2011 -\$300,0001

Ordinance authorizing the Department of Adult Probation to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$300,000 from the California Emergency Management Agency for Probation Specialized Supervision Program federally funded through the Violence Against Women Act and amend Ordinance No. 191-10 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY2010-2011) to reflect the addition of three (3) grant-funded positions (.75 FTE) in Class 8444 Deputy Probation Officer, (.50 FTE) in Class 9920 Public Service Aide/Probation Aide, and (.50 FTE) in Class 9920 Public Service Aide/Probation Aide at the Department of Adult Probation.

Note:

Additions are *single-underline italics Times New Roman*; Deletions are strikethrough italies Times New Roman. Board amendment additions are double underlined. Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: Section 1. Findings.

(a) The purpose of the Probation Specialized Supervision Program (PSSP) is to enhance or create specialized units within probation departments in California to intensively supervise small caseloads of probationers of crimes involving domestic violence, sexual assault, dating violence and stalking. The Cal EMA grant funding for the PSSP would enhance the Department's existing Domestic Violence (DV) Program in several ways. The current DV Program protocols and supervision strategies will be revised to increase field supervision and enhance the outreach services to DV victims. Secondly, the PSSP would reduce violence of DV probationers in that it will: exercise principles of Evidence-Based

Practices; apply the principles of effective reentry practices; adopt a victim-centered approach; revise the certification process for the 52 weeks Batterers Intervention Programs (BIP); and implement performance measures.

- (b) The award period is from October 1, 2010 to September 30, 2013.
- (c) The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs.
- Section 2. Authorization to Accept and Expend Grant Funds.
- (a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of Adult Probation to retroactively accept and expend grant funds in the amount of \$300,000 from Cal EMA.
- (b) The grant does not include any provisions for indirect costs, and indirect costs are hereby waived.

Section 3. Grant funded positions: Amendment to FY 2010-2011 Annual Salary Ordinance. The hereinafter designated sections of Ordinance No. 191-10 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY 2010-2011) are hereby amended to add three (3) positions at the Department of Adult Probation (ADP) as follows:

Department: ADP #13

Adult Probation Department

Program: AKB

19

Subfund: 2S PPF GNC

20

Index Code: 131101

21

22

23

24

25

Amendment # of Pos. Class and Title Compensation Add .75 FTE 8444 Deputy Probation Officer \$1,949 B \$3,159 Add .50 FTE 9920 Public Service Aide \$1,210 B \$1,210 Add 9920 Public Service Aide 50 FTE \$1,210 B \$1,210

Supervisor Sophie Maxwell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ADDDOVED AS TO SUASSIFICATION
2	Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
3	l. Ob. V	0 M
4	By: Sallie Gibson	By: Micki Callahan, Director
5	Deputy City Attorney	Department of Human Resources
6		
7		
8	Recommended:	
9	In all a	
10	Wendy S. Still	
11	Chief Adult Probation Officer	
12	Department of Adult Probation	
13		
14		,
15	APPROVED: 6/2	
16	Ben Rosenfield Controller	
17		
18 .	10000 FJ 1120	
19	APPROVED: Gavin Newson	
20	Mayor U	,
21		
22		
23		•
	1	

Supervisor Sophie Maxwell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

24

25



## City and County of San Francisco Tails Ordinance

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number:

101269

Date Passed: November 09, 2010

Ordinance authorizing the Department of Adult Probation to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$300,000 from the California Emergency Management Agency for Probation Specialized Supervision Program federally funded through the Violence Against Women Act and amend Ordinance No. 191-10 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY2010-2011) to reflect the addition of three (3) grant-funded positions (.75 FTE) in Class 8444 Deputy Probation Officer, (.50 FTE) in Class 9920 Public Service Aide/Probation Aide, and (.50 FTE) in Class 9920 Public Service Aide/Probation Aide at the Department of Adult Probation.

October 27, 2010 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

November 02, 2010 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

November 09, 2010 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 101269

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 11/9/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved

November 18

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board